
JOHN A. PILLAR 
Attorney-at-Law 

265 Merion Drive 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15228 

Phone: 412-343-0970 
Fax: 412-343-0971 
e-mail: piIlarlaw@verizon.net 

April 19,2012 

Hours by Appointment Only at; 
300 Mt. Lebanon Blvd. 
Suite 200 A 
Pittsburgh, PA 15234 
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Re: Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC 
File No. 3295 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Dear Ms. Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing are the original and two copies of an application by Valley Limousine 
and Charter, LLC to acquire the limousine authority held by Veteran's Cab Company, Inc. at A-
00096231, Folder 6. Also enclosed is the filing fee in the amount of $350.00. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the enclosures on the duplicate of this letter of transmittal 
and return it in the stamped, self-addressed envelope provided. If you require any further 
information in order to process this application, please contact me. 

Very truly yours. 

A. PILLAR 

sw 
Enclosures 
cc: Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC 
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Approval for Transfer & Exercise of Common Carrier or Contract Rights 
(Revised 2/11) 

A P P L I C A T I O N FOR A P P R O V A L OF T R A N S F E R 
A N D E X E R C I S E OF C O M M O N C A R R I E R OR C O N T R A C T RIGHTS 

B E F O R E T H E P E N N S Y L V A N I A P U B L I C U T I L I T Y C O M M I S S I O N 

rn — 
Application or Val ley Limousine and Charter, LLC g ^ ~CJ 

(Applicant/Transferee-Buyer) I3L "~a ^ 

CD 

for the approval ofthe transfer and to exercise the right 

as a common carrier, described at Docket 
(common - contract) 

No. 00096231 Folder No. _ 6 , issued to 

Veteran's Cab Company. Inc. 
(Transferor - Seller) 

for transportation of pp.rsnns. In Hmnns-ine servirP 
(persons - household goods) 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS B E F O R E C O M P L E T I N G A P P L I C A T I O N 

1. Val ley Limousine and Charter, LLC 
(Full and Correct Name of Applicant/Transferee) 

2. N/A 
( Trade Name, If Any) 

The trade name been registered with the Secretary of the Commonwealth 
(has or has not) 

on (attach copy of stamped registration form.) 
(Date) 

3. 446 Route 982 

O 

(Business Street Address) (P. O. Box, If Any) 

Latrobe Westmoreland PA 15650 724-5377708 
(City) (County) (State) (Zip) (Telephone) 

4. Applicant's attorney (for this application) is: 

John A. P i l l a r , Esq . , 265 Merion Drive, Pi t tsburgh, PA 15228 412-343-0970 

(Name) (Address) (Telephone) 



5. Any documents should be mailed to: 

Transferee: John A. P i l l a r . Esq.. 265 Merion Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
] (Name) (Address) 

Transferor: Jacob M. Falbo, 4146 Route 982, Latrobe, FA 15650 

(Name) (Address) 

6. Applicant does not hold Pa. P. U. C. authority under Docket Number 
(does or does not) 

A - and operates as a carrier. 
(common or contract) 

7. Applicant does not hold Interstate Commerce Commission authority at Docket 
(does or does not) 

No. A- . 

8. Applicant is (check one): 

• Individual. 

• Partnership. Must attach a copy of the partnership agreement (unless a copy is presently 

on file with PUC). and list names and addresses of partners below (use additional sheet if 

necessary). 

(Name) (Address) 

Corporation. Organized under the laws of the state of p^nsyivan-ia 

and qualified to do business in Pennsylvania by registering with the Secretary of the 

Commonwealth on March 5. 2012 (Attach copy of Certificate of 

Incorporation or Authority and statement of charter purpose). Include as an attachment a 

list of corporate officers and their titles and the names, addresses and number of shares 

held by each stockholder. L i s t of Members of LLC attached. 



9. If applicant, its stockholder or partnership members are in control of or affiliated with any other 

carrier, state name of carrier(s), Docket Number(s) and nature of control or affiliation. 

10. Applicant proposes to acquire part of the operating rights now held by transferor. 

(all or part) 

Attach a sheet describing rights to be transferred to applicant and rights to be retained by transferor, 

if any. If any rights are to be omitted give reasons. 

1 1. The reason for the transfer is Transferee desires to provide the service 

under Transferor 's limousine authority which Transferor previously 

provided. 

12a. The following must be attached: 

03 Sales Agreement 

63 List of equipment to be used to render service. (Summarized by type) 

f ] Operating authority to be transferred/retained. See attached Agreement' 

0 Statement of Financial Position 

0 Statement of unpaid business debts of transferor and how they will be satisfied. 

@ Statement of Safety Program. 

Si Statemenl of transferee's experience, 

b. Attach the following, as appropriate (check those attached): 

D Partnership Agreement 

• Trade Name registration certificate. 

Kl Certificate of Incorporation. (Pa. Corporations only) 

• Certificate of Authority. (Foreign (out-of-state) Corporations only). 

• Statement of Corporate charter purpose. (Corporations only) 

• Lisl ofi2<Myorate-ftffie^-afld-steekhe^ of LLC 



• Copy of short form certificate showing date of death of transferor and name of 

executor/administrator/administratrix. 

3. Transferor attests that all General Assessments and fines are paid, and agrees to continue to render 

the service which is to be transferred until this application is approved, whereupon transferor will 

surrender said certificate or permit for cancellation. 

4. Transferee agrees to assume and pay any General Assessments that may be made against transferor 

as a common carrier for any and all operating periods up to the actual date ofthe transfer. 

WHEREFORE, Transferee and Transferor request that the Commission grant the Transfer. 
V A L L ^ LX^OUSIffF, .frNp CHARTER, LLC 

Transferee sign here: Ry 

(Corporate Seal) 

(Eaĉ H Partner Must Sign) (Date) 

VETEfcM^^AB COMPANY^INC^ 

Transferor sign here: By ^ \ I A ^ ^ r- ^ / / J ^ k A 

(Corporate Seal) 



APPLICATION VERIFICATION 

I/We hereby state that the statements made in the application are true and correct to the 
best of my/our knowledge, information and belief. 

The undersigned undcrstand(s) that false statements herein are made subject to the 
penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904 relating to Unsworn Falsification To Authorities. 

TRANSFEROR (SELLER) 'S CAB COMPANY, INC. 

(Print Name) ^//(Signature) (Date) 

(Print Name) (Signature) (Date) 

(Print Name) (Signature) (Date) 

T R A N S F E R E E ( B U Y E R ) VALLEY LIMOUSINE AND CHARTER, LLC 

(Print Name) 

Leu 15 A-

Date) 

fa//*-
(Print Name) (Signature) (Date) 

(Print Name) (Signature) (Date) 

If the Applicant is a sole-proprietor, he/she must complete and sign the Application 
Verification form. If the application is for a partnership, all partners to the partnership 
agreement must sign this form. If the Applicant is incorporated, the President or Secretary 
must sign this form. 



SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made this /<> day of 

A f * J , 2012, by and between VETERAN'S CAB COMPANY, INC., 

(hereinafter "Seller"), a Pennsylvania corporation, and V A L L E Y LIMOUSINE AND 

CHARTER, L L C (hereinafter "Buyer"), a Pennsylvania limited liability company. 

BACKGROUND 

A. The Buyer desires to acquire from the Seller, and the Seller desires to transfer to 

the Buyer, a portion of the intrastate operating rights or authority issued to the Seller by the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (hereinafter "PUC"), at Docket No. A-00096231, 

Folder 6. 

B. The Buyer is a newly formed Pennsylvania limited liability company which 

desires to acquire, by transfer, certain intrastate operating authority issued to the Seller by the 

PUC, so that the Buyer can operate pursuant to said operating authority providing transportation 

service to the public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and 

agreements herein contained, the parties hereto, each intending to be legally bound hereby, agree 

as follows. 

1. The Sub ject Matter of This Agreement. Seller is the holder of certain operating 

authority issued by the PUC to the Seller at Docket A-00096231, Folder 6, which is more fully 

described in Appendix A to this Assignment. Seller intends to retain the balance of the operating 

authority issued by the PUC to Seller and which is not being transferred under this Assignment 

Agreement. 

2. Consideration for Assignment. The consideration for the assignment of the 

operating authority from Seller to Buyer as described in Appendix A shall be, and is, the sum of 

One ($1.00) Dollar and Buyer's assurance to Seller that it will provide the service authorized by 

the operating authority to be transferred. 

3. Regulatory Approval. Seller and Buyer understand and agree that this 

assignment of operating authority will require the prior approval of the PUC. The parties agree 

to cooperate in filing the necessary applications to the PUC seeking regulatory approval, 

including any related exhibits or documents required by the PUC. 



4. Denial of Approval of Transaction. If the PUC issues an order denying 

approval of the transfer of the operating authority described in Appendix A from Seller to Buyer, 

the terms of this Assignment Agreement shall be considered to be null and void and the parties 

shall have no further rights or obligations hereunder. 

5. Representations and Warranties of Seller. Seller represents and warrants that 

the operating rights described in Appendix A have been duly issued to the Seller by the PUC. 

that the operating rights are not subject to any prior liens, encumbrances, contracts or security 

interests. Seller further warrants that it has full corporate authority to enter into this transaction. 

6. Representations and Warranties of Buyer. Buyer warrants and represents that 

it has full authority of its Members to acquire the operating authority of Seller described in 

Appendix A hereto. 

7. Miscellaneous. It is the intention of the parties that the transfer and assignment 

of the operating rights described in Appendix A shall constitute a sale to the Buyer from the 

Seller of such operating authority. 

Each party agrees to be responsible for its own expenses in connection with all matters 

relating to this Assignment Agreement and the consummation of this transaction. 

This Agreement shall be binding upon Seller and Buyer and their respective successors 

and assigns, except that Buyer may not transfer or assign any of its obligations, rights or interests 

hereunder without the prior written consent of Seller. 

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder may not be 

changed orally but only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties and shall be construed 

in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment Agreement to 

be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date hereof. 

ATTEST: . 

VALLEY LIMOUSINE AND<:HARTER, LLC (Buyer) 



VALLEY LIMOUSINE AND CHARTER, L L C 

Summary of Authority To Be Transferred/Retained 

Operating Authority To Be Transferred: 

Docket A-0009623L F.6 

To transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons, in limousine service, 
between points in Pennsylvania, excluding the right to transport between points in 
Allegheny County; excluding service under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking 
Authority. 

Operating Authority of Transferor To Be Retained: 

Folder 1 

To transport, as a common carrier by motor vehicle, persons upon call or demand in the Borough 
of Latrobe, Westmoreland County. 

To transport, as a common carrier, persons upon call or demand in the Township of Unity, 
Westmoreland County. 

Folder 1. Am-A 
To transport, as a common carrier by motor vehicle, persons upon call or demand in the Borough 
of Derry, Westmoreland County, and within an airline distance of three (3) statute miles thereof 
and from points in the Borough of Derry, Westmoreland County, and within an airline distance of 
three (3) statute miles thereof to points within an airline distance of fifty (50) statute miles of the 
said Borough. 

Folder 1. Am-B 
To transport, as a common carrier, persons upon call or demand in the Township of Derry and the 
Borough of Youngstown, Westmoreland County; 

subject to the following conditions: 

FIRST: Provided that no right, power or privilege is granted to transport passengers in vehicles 
having a seating capacity in excess of seven (7) including the driver. 

SECOND: Provided that no right, power or privilege is granted to serve Torrance State Hospital 
in Derry Township. 

Folder 2 
To transport, as a Common Carrier, Persons in Special Operations as herein described, between 
points in the Boroughs of Latrobe, Youngstown and Derry, and points within an airline distance 
of three (3) statute miles of the limits of the Borough of Derry, and the Townships of Unity and 
Derry, Westmoreland County. 

And subject to the foUowing conditions, as necessary or proper for the service, accommodation or 
convenience of the public: 



Operating Authority of Transferor To Be Retained (Cont'd): 

Folder 2 (Cont'd) 

FIRST: The service herein authorized is limited to transportation in vehicles having a 
seating capacity not to exceed 15 persons, including the driver. 

SECOND: No right, power or privilege is granted to render a scheduled or fixed route 
service in an area in which said service is provided by a certificated carrier. 

THIRD: No right, power or privilege is granted to render group and party service as 
described in the Pennsylvania Code, Title 52, Paragraph 29.16. 

FOURTH: No right, power or privilege is granted to transport handicapped or 
wheelchair patients in vehicles with side opening doors and ramps, from the patient's 
home or place of residence and return. 

FIFTH: The service herein authorized is limited to the receipt of advance reservations for 
transportation in a vehicle not reserved for individual use. 

SIXTH: That the certificate holder shall comply with all of the provisions of the Public 
Utility Law as now existing or as may hereafter be amended, and Revised General Order 
No. 29, effective July 1, 1939, or as may hereafter be revised, and any other rules and 
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by the Commission. Failure to comply shall 
be sufficient cause to suspend, revoke or rescind the rights and privileges conferred by 
the Certificate. 

Folder 2. Am-A 
To transport, as a Common Carrier, Persons in Paratransit Service, between points in the 
Boroughs of Latrobe, Youngstown, Derry and New Alexandria, and the Townships of Derry, 
Unity and Loyalhanna, Westmoreland County, and from points in said Boroughs and Townships, 
to points in the Counties of Westmoreland and Allegheny, and return; 

subject to the following conditions: 

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport persons in paratransit service from points 
in the borough of New Alexandria to the city of Jeannette and points within three (3) statute miles 
of the limits of said city, the city of Greensburg, the township of Salem and the Greengate Mall, 
all in Westmoreland County. 

That no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service to the Greater Pittsburgh 
International Airport in the county of Allegheny. 



Operating Authority of Transferor To Be Retained ('Cont'd'): 

Folder 2, Arn-D 
To transport, as a Common Carrier, Persons, in Paratransit Service: 

(1) between points in the boroughs of Mt. Pleasant, Donegal and Scottdale, and the 
townships of East Huntingdon, South Huntingdon, Mt. Pleasant and Donegal, 
Westmoreland County, and from points in said boroughs and townships, to points in 
the counties of Westmoreland, Fayette and Allegheny; and return; and 

(2) between points in the township of Salem and borough of New Alexandria,. 
Westmoreland County, and from points in said township and borough, to points in 
the counties of Westmoreland and Allegheny, and return. 

Folder 2. Am-E 
To transport, as a common carrier, persons, in paratransit service, between points in the 
Boroughs of New Florence, Bolivar and Ligonier, and the Townships of Cook, Fairfield, 
Ligonier and St. Clair, all in Westmoreland County, and from points in said Boroughs 
and Township to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following condition: 

That no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service to or from the Greater Pittsburgh 
International Airport, located in the Townships of Moon and Findlay, Allegheny County. 



12:33 PM 
03/19/12 
Accrual Basis 

Valley Limousine and Charter 

Balance Sheet 
», , • ^ . . _ A s of March 19, 2p12 n „_ 
Valley Limo and Charter, LLC ' MarT9,12 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

PNC Account 

Total Checking/Savings 

Total Current Assets 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5.000.00 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 

Capital Advance- LAF Holdings 

Total Other Current Liabilities 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5.000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

Page 1 of 1 



1 1 : 4 7 ^ Valley Limousine and Charter 
04/11/12 
Accrual Basis Profit & Loss Budget Overview 

January through December 2012 
Valley Limo and Charter Projections 

Jan 12 Feb 12 

Ordinary Income/Expense 

Income 

Gross Transportation Income 

Charter Revenue 

Short Term Vehicle Lease 

Tow near Revenue 

Total Gross Transportation Income 

Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Fuel for Hired Vehicles 

Merchant Account Fees 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

Expense 

Business Licenses and Permits 

Vehicle Lease Payments 

Insurance Expense 

Payroll 

Professional Fees 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

Mar 12 Apr 12 May 12 

3.000.00 

500.00 

3,500.00 

10,833.00 

5,000.00 

500.00 

16,333.00 

3.500.00 16,333.00 

1.500.00 

50.00 

600.00 

2,150.00 

1.500.00 

50.00 

600.00 

2,150.00 

1,350.00 14,183.00 

900.00 

950.00 

200.00 

3.000.00 

900.00 

7.000.00 

3,000.00 

900.00 

7,000.00 

1,850.00 11.100.00 10,900.00 

-1,850.00 -9.750.00 3,283.00 

-1,850.00 -9,750.00 3,283.00 

Page 1 of 3 



.11:47 AM 
04/11/12 
Accrual Basis 

Valley Limousine and Charter 

Profit & Loss Budget Overview 
January through December 2012 

Valley Limo and Charter Projections 

Ordinary Income/Expense 

Income 

Gross Transportation Income 

Charter Revenue 

Short Term Vehicle Lease 

Towncar Revenue 

Total Gross Transportation Income 

Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Fuel for Hired Vehicles 

Merchant Account Fees 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

Expense 

Business Licenses and Permits 

Vehicle Lease Payments 

Insurance Expense 

Payroll 

Professional Fees 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

Jun 12 Jul 12 Aug 12 Sep 12 

10.833.00 10,833.00 10,833.00 10,833.00 

5.000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 

16,333.00 16,333.00 16,333.00 16,333.00 

16.333.00 16,333.00 16,333.00 16,333.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 

600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 

3,150.00 3,150.00 3,150.00 3,150.00 

13,183.00 13,183.00 13,183.00 13,183.00 

3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

900.00 900.00 900.00 900.00 

7.000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 

1,200.00 1,200.00 

12,100.00 10,900.00 10,900.00 12,100.00 

1,083.00 2,283.00 2,283.00 1,083.00 

1,083.00 2,283.00 2,283.00 1,083.00 

Page 2 of 3 



.11:47 AM 
04/11/12 
Accrual Basis 

Valley Limousine and Charter 

Profit & Loss Budget Overview 
January through December 2012 

Valley Limo and Charter Projections 

Ordinary Income/Expense 

Income 

Gross Transportation Income 

Charter Revenue 

Short Term Vehicle Lease 

Towncar Revenue 

Total Gross Transportation Income 

Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Fuel for Hired Vehicles 

Merchant Account Fees 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

Expense 

Business Licenses and Permits 

Vehicle Lease Payments 

Insurance Expense 

Payroll 

Professional Fees 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

TOTAL 

Net Income 

Oct 12 Nov 12 Dec 12 Jan - Dec 12 

10,833.00 10,833.00 10,833.00 86.664.00 

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 43.000.00 

500.00 500.00 500.00 4,500.00 

16.333.00 16.333.00 16,333.00 134,164.00 

16,333.00 16,333.00 16,333.00 134.164.00 

1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 17,500.00 

50.00 50.00 50.00 450.00 

600.00 600.00 600.00 5,400.00 

2,150.00 2,150.00 2,150.00 23,350.00 

14,183.00 14,183.00 14,183.00 110.814.00 

200.00 400.00 

3,000,00 3,000.00 3,000.00 27,000.00 

900.00 900.00 900.00 9.000.00 

7.000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 

1,750.00 5,100.00 

10,900.00 10,900.00 12,850.00 104,500.00 

3,283.00 3,283.00 1,333.00 6,314.00 

3,283.00 3,283.00 1,333.00 6,314,00 

Page 3 of 3 



VALLEY LIMOUSINE AND CHARTER, LLC 

List of Equipment To be Used to Render Service 

2012 Turtle Top Odyssey 24 passenger bus 

Statement of Unpaid Business Debts 

Transferee, Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC, is acquiring only the limousine 
authority of Veteran's Cab Company, Inc., Transferor, and no other assets are involved in this 
transaction. Transferor will continue conducting an ongoing business. Transferor's debts will 
be paid from the Transferor's current business revenues. 

Statement of Safety Program 

Transferee requires all drivers of its vehicles to hold a current drivers license for the class 
of vehicles being driven; immediately notify management if his or her license has been 
suspended or canceled; drive within the legal speed limit; wear seat belt and insure passengers 
are belted; report vehicle defects to management; and conduct a pre-trip vehicle inspection. 
Transferee's code of conduct requirements include viewing the following as serious breaches of 
conduct with dismissal as a consequence: (1) drinking or under the influence of drugs while 
driving; (2) driving with an expired or suspended license; (3) reckless or dangerous driving 
causing death or injury; (4) failure to stop after a crash; and (5) any action which warrants 
suspension of a license. Transferee's insurance company performs drivers license and history 
verification for new hires as well as periodic and annual verification for existing employees. 
Periodic and bi-annual criminal background checks are conducted through the Pennsylvania 
State Patrol and/or its corporate office. Vehicle maintenance is performed on a regular basis and 
Transferee complies with all PUC maintenance regulations. 

Statement of Transferee's Experience 

Applicant/Transferee, Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC, is a newly formed Pennsylvania 
limited liability company. The Members of Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC have been 
involved in the passenger transportation business for more than 25 years. They are thoroughly 
familiar with the day-to-day operations of a taxi/bus carrier. Applicant/Transferee does not 
currently hold operating authority from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, but its 
Members are thoroughly familiar with the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission and will comply with all such rules and regulations. Applicant/Transferee believes it 
has the experience, personnel, knowledge and equipment to conduct operations as proposed by this 
application. 



Entity #: 4091899 
Date Filed: 03/05/2012 

Carol Aichele 
Secretary of the Commonwealth 

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
CORPORATION; BUREAU 

Certificate of Organization 
Domestic Limited Liability Company 

(15Pa.C.S.§89l3) 

Name 

Address 

Fee: $125 

John A . P i l l a r , Esq, 

265 Merlon Drive 
City Stale Zip'Code 

Pittaburgfa. PA. 15228-

Document will be returned to the 
name and address you enter to 
tbe left. 

GommonwealthofPennsylvania 
CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION 3 Pagers) 

Tl 206740086 

In compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 8913 (relating lo certificate of organization), the undersigned 
desiring to organize a limited liability company.ihereby certifies that: 

I. The name of the limited liability company (designaior is required, i.e., "company ", "limited" or "limited 
liability company" or abbreviation): 

Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC 

2. The (a) address ofthe limited liability company's initial registered office in this Commonwealth or(b) name of 
its commerciaJ registered office provider and the county of venue is: 

(a) Number and Street City 
4146 Route 982 Lat robe 

Stale 
PA 

Zip 
15650 

County 
Westmoreland 

(b) Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider County 
c/o: 

3. The name and address, including street and number, if any, of each organizer is/a// organizers must sign on 
page 2): 
Name Address 

JgPrt? Mi FaJ,lK7 4146 Route 982 

Latrobe, PA 15650 

Dept. of State 
MAR » 5 ZOli 



DSCB;]5-89I3-2 

4. Strike out if inapplicable term 
p'g ipifrpot in fhn r"!nr''ny .1^ ff he, taiic atc^fjnembei-shtpjrtawst. 

5. Strike out if.inapplicable: 
Management of the company is vested in a manager or managers. 

6. The specified effective date, if any is: upon f i l i n g 
month dale year hour, if any 

7. Strike out if inapplicable: Vf®$^$t&w%ttv&x iitf^^ 
restricted: prQfeEHOflat-6tFvwtf(e): 

8. For additional provisions ofthe certificate, if any, attach an 8& x. 11 sheet. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the organizer(s) has (have) 
signed this Certificate of Organization this 

2-% day of fjz.^> . 201? 

Signature 

Signature 



VALLEY LIMOUSINE AND CHARTER, LLC 

lembers 

Managing Member: Jacob M. Falbo 
4146 Route 982 
Latrobe, PA 15650 

lember: Louis A. Falbo 
4146 Route 982 
Latrobe, PA 1 5650 

Member: Emily Peer 
4146 Route 982 
Latrobe, PA 15650 



VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSION TO DETERMINE THE 
APPLICANT'S FITNESS TO OPERATE. STATEMENTS SHOULD BE TYPED OR PRINTED. ILLEGIBLE 
STATEMENTS WILL DELAY YOUR APPLICATION. 

Legal Name of Appl icant VALLEY LIMOUSINE AND CHARTER. LLC 
Trade Name, if any N/A 
Address (Principal place of business) 4146 Route 982. Latrobe, PA 15650 

The Verified Statement of the Applicant is more or less a business plan, or your proposal for 
providing the transportation service for which you are making application. Prior to deciding to make 
application for operating authority from the Public Utility Commission, you likely gave much 
consideration to the manner in which you would operate the business in order that you could 
provide satisfactory service to your customers and so that you could make a reasonable profit. As 
part of the application process, you must provide the Commission with your proposal to provide the 
transportation service. 

At minimum, the Verified Statement of the Applicant should include a discussion of the numbered 
items listed below and on the following pages. You are encouraged to provide as much 
information as possible about the particular subject as is necessary to fully explain your plan. If 
you fail to provide sufficient information about the subjects listed below, it may cause the review of 
your application to be delayed until you provide the necessary information. If you need more space 
to provide your explanation, please attach additional pages that list the appropriate item by 
number. 

1. Identify the person making the Verified Statement on behalf of the applicant. If the 
applicant is a sole proprietor making the statement, this will be the same information as 
provided above. If an employee/officer of applicant is making the statement, give name, 
title, business address and telephone number, and indicate that the applicant's 
directors/owners/partners/etc. have authorized the witness to speak for the business. 

Jacob M. Falbo, Managing Member 
Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC 
4146 Route 982, Latrobe, PA 15650 
Phone: 724-537-7708 

As Managing Member of the LLC, Mr. Falbo oversees the day-to-day operations of the 
company and manages the company's financial statements. He has five years experience 
managing and operating a transportation business and he is authorized to submit this 
verified statement on behalf of Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC. 

2. List the applicant's affiliation (owner, manager, controls) with any other carrier, with the 
description of affiliation. 

Jacob M. Falbo, Louis A. Falbo and Emily Peer are the Members of Valley Limousine and 
Charter, LLC. These Members are also stockholders and officers of Veteran's Cab 
Company, Inc., a motor carrier of passengers holding authority from this Commission at 
Docket A-00096231. 



3. Describe your business experience, particularly any experience relating to the operation of 
a transportation service. You may also include an explanation of education or training that 
you believe may be relevant. 

Applicant, Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC, is a newly formed Pennsylvania limited 
liability company. The Members of Valley Limousine and Charter, LLC have been involved 
in the passenger transportation business for more than 25 years. They are thoroughly 
familiar with the day-to-day operations of a taxi/bus carrier. Applicant does not currently 
hold operating authority from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, but its Members 
are thoroughly familiar with the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
and will comply with all such rules and regulations. Applicant believes it has the 
experience, personnel, knowledge and equipment to conduct operations as proposed by 
this application. 

4. Describe your facilities, record maintenance plan and your communication network. Please 
include a description of your physical location, to include the office area, office machines 
that will be utilized, and the facility to house vehicles. Household goods in use carriers 
should include a description of their storage facilities, if applicable. Please include an 
explanation of your plan to maintain records required by the PUC, as well as normal 
business records. In regard to your communication network, please explain how you will 
receive customer requests for transportation, how you will dispatch the vehicles to fulfill the 
request, and how you will maintain continuous communication with your drivers. Finally, 
please state your intended business hours. 

Applicant's hours of service will be 24/7 with at least 12 hours prior notice. Applicant is 
located in a commercial business building that also houses a taxi company and our call 
takers. Trips will be scheduled through a central call taking area and reservations will be 
recorded in our reservation software. Since there will be advance notice, trips will be 
scheduled and available drivers will be notified of the trip and specifics at least 8 hours 
ahead of time. The Members of Applicant have been in the transportation business for 
many years and are familiar with the record keeping requirements of the PUC and will 
comply with all record-keeping regulations. 

5. Please state the number of employees you intend to use, along with a description of their 
duties. Please explain why that number of employees is appropriate to provide reasonable 
and efficient service to the geographical territory you will be serving. (Do not address 
drivers in your explanation about this item; drivers are addressed separately in item 
#6.) 

Applicant will have five employees. It will have a General Manager who will oversee the 
day-to-day operation of the business. There will also be two call takers who will be 
responsible for fielding calls and making reservations. There will be one reservation 
assistant who will confirm reservations and gather specifics and there will be an HR person 
who will ensure that drivers have their proper training, licenses and clearances. 



6. Please state the number of drivers you intend to use or hire in your business and explain 
why that number of drivers is appropriate for the size of the geographical territory you will 
be serving. In addition, please explain: 
a. your hiring standards for drivers; 
b. your system to ensure prospective drivers will be subject to a criminal background 

check; 
c. your driver training program; 
d. your system for ensuring that your drivers are properly licensed at all times; 
e. your system to ensure that all drivers will be subject to a criminal background check 

every two years; 

f. your policies regarding alcohol and drug use by your drivers. 

Applicant will have 3 to 4 dedicated drivers: 
a. drivers will have to fill out a formal application and go through an interview process; 
b. criminal background checks will be conducted prior to employment; 
c. in-house training in customer service, defensive driving and passenger assistance 

will be conducted; 
d. MVR's will be checked prior to employment and additionally twice a year; 
e. criminal background checks will automatically be conducted once a year; 
t employees must pass a pre-employment drug test as well as random drug tests 

throughout the year. 



7. Please state the number of vehicles you plan to use in your business and why that number 
is appropriate to provide reasonable and efficient service to the geographical territory you 
will be serving. If you have already obtained vehicles for your business, please list them in 
the chart below. Taxicabs and limousines may not be used if the vehicle's age is greater 
than eight model years. 

Applicant will operate two vehicles which will be used to serve a niche market in a relatively 
small area. One is a 2008 Cadillac DTS, intended for executive airport transportation or 
special transportation. Its VIN is 1G6KD57Y36V199233. The second vehicle is a 2012 
Turtle Top 24 passenger coach. It will be used for group trips, especially to Pittsburgh 
sporting events and the surrounding casinos. This bus is still being built by Turtle Top and 
does not yet have a VIN. Applicant has filed an application to transport groups and parties 
of persons in vehicles seating 16 to 28 passengers. This application is pending. 

8. Describe your vehicle safety program. Please include the following in your explanation: 
a. your periodic vehicle maintenance plan; 
b. your system for ensuring your vehicles will continuously comply with Pennsylvania's 

equipment standards (67 Pa. Code, Chapter 175) that are applicable to the type of 
vehicles used in your business; 

c. your system for ensuring your vehicles will maintain compliance with the PUC's 
requirements for passenger service at 52 Pa.Code Section 29.403 (applicable to 
passenger applicants only); 

d. your system for replacing vehicles once they are greater than eight model years in 
age in compliance with 52 Pa.Code Section 29.314(d) (applicable to taxicabs) or 52 
Pa.Code Section 29.333(e) (applicable to limousines); 

e. your system for ensuring the filing of an annual vehicle list (taxicabs and 
limousines); 

f. your system for ensuring your vehicles will comply with the requirements of 49 CFR 
Parts 393 and 396, as adopted by the PUC at 52 Pa.Code, Chapter 37 (applicable 
to HHG applicants). 

a. Applicant will have an in-house mechanic to service all vehicles. Any specialty repairs 
will be handled by a garage that specializes in those repairs. 

b. Applicant will have a semi-annual inspection of vehicles to ensure that they meet all 
requirements. Vehicles will also be inspected before each trip by the drivers and 
frequently by our mechanic. 

c. Pre-trip inspection sheets and regular maintenance and inspection by Applicant's 
mechanic will ensure that the vehicles meet all the standards for passenger 
transportation under PUC regulations. 

d. Once vehicles have met their allowed age, we will either sell or salvage them and put 
the proceeds back into the business for operations or vehicle purchases. Applicant has 
a rapport with local banks where we can obtain competitive financing for large vehicle 
purchases; 

e. The General Manager will be responsible for filing the annual vehicle list for the 
company which will be done before Thanksgiving of each year to ensure the filing is 
made before the December 31 deadline. 



9. Please explain what steps you have taken to determine if you can obtain and pay the 
premium to maintain insurance coverage for the proposed number of vehicles for your 
business. 

Applicant has obtained quotes for the necessary insurance coverages and has found that 
the quotes are within the budget of what can be paid from its business operation. 

10. Please describe your customer service standards. Within your description, please explain: 
a. your plan to inform customers of the procedures for filing complaints with the PUC; 
b. your intended customer complaint resolution procedure. 

a. Applicant will post a notice either on the inside or the outside of the vehicle 
informing passengers that they may file a complaint with the PUC and list the 
appropriate contact channels for them to do so. 

b. Complaints will be recorded and filed in our office. Customers will be contacted to 
address the complaint and refunds or trip credits will be given if management feels 
those steps are necessary to remedy the situation. 



11. Criminal Record. Have you been convicted of a misdemeanor or felony for which you 
remain subject to supervision by a court or correctional institution? 

YES X NO 

12. Financial Data. In addition to demonstrating your technical fitness, you must also 
demonstrate that you possess the financial fitness to provide the proposed transportation 
service. Therefore, you must complete both parts of the "Statement of Financial Position" 
which follows this page. The first part is the Balance Sheet. You need only provide the 
applicable information. The second part of the Statement of Financial Position is the 
Projected Income Statement. The projection is your estimation of expected revenues and 
specific expenses for one year. You should use the projected information, along with the 
financial data reported on your balance sheet, to help you determine if proposed business 
can be feasible. Please feel free to also provide clarification information with your 
"Statement of Financial Position" which explains why you believe you have sufficient funds 
to ensure your transportation business can provide reliable service to the public in a safe 
manner. 

See attached. 

VERIFICATION OF STATEMENT 

The undersigned deposes and says that he is authorized to and does make this verification 
and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information 
and belief. The undersigned understands that false statements herein are made subject to 
penalties of 18 Pa. CS^Sectio/i 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. 

ature) 

Jacob M. Falbo. Managing Member, Valley Limousine and Charter. LLC. 
(Name and Title, printed or typed) 



John A. Pillar 
Attorney at Law 

M S Merion Drive 
Mtteburgh, PA 15228 
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